
Wahpeton City Council 
October 20, 2025  

5:00 p.m. 
 

Present:  Mayor Brett Lambrecht, Council Members, Chad Perdue, David Woods, Jason Goltz, Tiana 
Bohn, Kelly McNary, and Cory Unruh 
 
Absent:  Shannon Schillinger 
 
Also Present:  Finance Director Darcie Huwe, City Attorney Brittany Hatting, Public Works Director 
Dennis Miranowski, City Assessor Carla Broadland, Community Development Director Chris DeVries, 
Library Director Melissa Bakken, Police Chief Matthew Anderson, Deputy Police Chief Tim Appell, 
Deputy Auditor Cheryl O’Meara, Public Utilities Assistant Tony Lopez, and City Engineering Project 
Manager Kyle Rogahn 
 
CALL TO ORDER – PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
Meeting called to order by Mayor Brett Lambrecht. The pledge of allegiance was recited.  
 
PUBLIC HEARINGS/CITIZEN COMMENTS/ETC. 
Public Hearing – Certification of Special Assessments 2025 Resolution No. 3926 – City Engineering 
Project Manager Kyle Rogahn reviewed a presentation on the East Central and Southeast Street 
Improvements Project ST23-277 and ST23-278, which he noted is the only project the City is bonding for 
this year. He said this is primarily a mill and overlay project mainly on the east side of town, with some 
streets north of Dakota Avenue and some south of Dakota Avenue. Street segments on the north side: 2nd 
St North 8th Ave to 4th St - minor curb jacking & replacement, 2’ edgemill, overlay road to produce 3% 
slope, cost per foot $23.38; 3rd St North 4th Ave to 2nd St - minor curb jacking & replacement, 2’ edgemill, 
overlay road to produce 3% slope, cost per foot $26.51; and 4th Ave North 1st St to 4th St - minor curb 
jacking & replacement, 2’ edgemill, overlay road to produce 3% slope, cost per foot $28.73.  Street 
segments on the south side: 3rd Ave South levy to 2nd St - minor curb jacking & replacement, 2’ edgemill, 
overlay road to produce 3% slope, cost per foot $14.88; 4th Ave South levy to 3rd St - little more extensive 
mudjacking of curb, 2’ edgemill, overlay road to produce 3% slope, cost per foot $46.89; 5th Ave South 
4th St to 6th St - more extensive curb replacement, 2’ edgemill, overlay road to produce 3% slope, cost per 
foot $73.18; and Center St South 5th Ave to 7th Ave S - full depth reclaim, haul off excess aggregate and 
grade to 3% slope, pave 4 inches of new pavement, cost per foot $57.79. Project Cost: $851,158.69, plus 
3% Admin Fee $13,022.73, less Sales Tax for Infrastructure $417,067.76 for a total assessment spread of 
$447,113.66. Costs for each street segment calculated and proposed to be spread on front foot method, 
with yearly payments calculated on 15 year basis at 3.5% interest.  There will be a Bank of ND loan on 
this project. 
 
Rogahn said this hearing is to certify the special assessments, then affected property owners will have 10 
days to pay their assessments in full without interest (October 31st) and if they choose to do payments it 
will be included on their property tax statement with the first payment due in February 2026.  It was asked 
if there was anyone present to speak in regard to this project and there was none.   
 
City Attorney Hatting explained following that presentation she would be requesting approval of 
Resolution No. 3926 confirming special assessments and directing certification and levy for the 
aforementioned project. As part of this resolution and motion they are seeking a determination that the 
portion of the benefit of the project, received by the City and the general public at large, exceeds the 
proportionate amount of the project special assessed and specifically benefiting the property in the 
district, and also that the proposed assessments for each lot and parcel are necessary to pay that parcel’s 
just proportion of the total cost of such work, finding that such proposed assessments do not exceed the 
benefit to each lot. 



Council member Bohn offered the following and moved its adoption: 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 3926 
RESOLUTION CONFIRMING SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS  

AND DIRECTING CERTIFICATION AND LEVY FOR 
 

East Central and South East Street 
 Improvement District ST23-277 and ST23-278 

$447,113.66 
 

The motion for the adoption of the foregoing Resolution was duly seconded by Councilmember Unruh. 
Discussion held.  Motion carried with a roll call vote 6-0. 
 
Extra Mile Day Proclamation 
Council Member Goltz read a proclamation proclaiming November 1, 2025 to be Extra Mile Day. 
 
CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS (presented by Mayor Lambrecht) –  
     Approval of minutes of regular meeting held October 6, 2025 
     Games of Chance Licenses, Site Authorizations & Special Permits:  
         NDSCS Catbackers Letter Winners Club – Site Authorization Amendment (date change) 
         Other Games of Chance and/or Special Permits: 
         Breckenridge Wahpeton Swim Team – Raffle Permit 
                                       
     Presentation/Approval of Reports 
         September 2025 Bill Pay Report $1,180,315.01 (see below) 
         September 2025 Financial Statements 
         ND Dept. of Commerce 2025 Destination Development Grant Recipients 
          
Mayor Lambrecht asked if there were any items to be removed from the consent agenda and there were 
none. Motion by Goltz, seconded by Woods, to approve the Consent Agenda items as presented. 
Motion carried with all voting ‘aye’.  
 
REPORTS FROM CITY OFFICERS AND STAFF 
FINANCE DIRECTOR 
Primary Depository Transition to Old National Bank – Huwe provided some information regarding 
the transition of Bremer Bank to Old National Bank.  Bremer Bank is the City’s primary depository.  The 
final transition occurred over this past weekend with today being the first day operating at Old National 
Bank.  The Bremer employees the City works with all stayed in place and transitioned to a new role with 
the new organization.  The transition for City staff as a customer should not be difficult.  Huwe then 
provided some facts and history about Old National Bank.    
 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR 
Trigger Sports BND PACE Loan – refer to Finance Cmt. – Mayor Lambrecht will refer this item to 
the Finance, Personnel & Economic Development Committee. 
 
Community Development Report – DeVries reported he felt the Wahpeton Fall Festival went well. 
There was a moderate showing for the movie in the park of Friday night. There were a lot of people in the 
park Saturday for those events. The over 100 pumpkins in the pumpkin patch were gone in about an hour 
and a half, and the horse and carriage rides through the park were provided to about 200 people. The 
comedian on Saturday night had about 150 people in attendance.  Overall he felt it was pretty well 
attended.   
 



DeVries gave a reminder that the Home Improvement Partnership Program (HIPP) through Gate City 
Bank has a deadline of October 31, 2025 for anyone who is interested. 
 
This issue of the Win Column featured the annual Job Service Employment Committee career fair held 
recently.  
 
LIBRARY DIRECTOR 
Library Report – Bakken reported due to Children’s Librarian Kercher being out this week there will be 
no programming, but she will be back on Saturday to hold their “Haunted Library” from 10:00 a.m. to 
12:30 p.m.  This “not so spooky” morning of fun for children will include crafts and a movie.  The Leach 
Library Board will meet this Thursday.  The Friends of the Library and the Library extend a big thank you 
to all who attended their Chocolate Chocolate Day Event which was a huge success.  The book sale 
revenue will go toward their contribution of the digitization of the local newspaper project which is 
available on the library’s website.  Currently it is complete through 1989.  It’s free and available 
anywhere that has internet access.  Next week story time will be held Tuesday.  Bakken then expressed 
appreciation to the Lovdokken family who replaced the backs and seats of the outdoor benches at the 
library this past weekend in honor of their parents. 
 
POLICE CHIEF 
Police Dept. Report – Police Chief Anderson reported starting November 1st the PD will be working 
Occupant Protection Program as the start of their 2026 saturation and it runs through December 10th.  
They will be working saturation for seat belts.  New squad cars were ordered with an anticipated 
production date of February 2026.  Anderson reported today they closed out their nuisance properties.  
There were 57 calls for service, and all but 5 were abated.  Five were sited into municipal court.   
   
PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR 
Public Works Report – 
Referrals to PW Cmt.: 
Miranowski requested referral to Public Works Committee of a Request For Proposals for the Waste 
Collection and Disposal Contract expiring June 30, 2026.  Mayor Lambrecht will refer this item to the 
Public Works & Public Safety Committee. 
 
Miranowski requested referral to Public Works Committee of the Replacement of the 1997 Champion 
720 Motor Grader.  Mayor Lambrecht will refer this item to the Public Works & Public Safety 
Committee. 
 
Miranowski reported on the Public Works/Street Department tasks/activities in the past few weeks that 
have been completed or that are being worked on. Discussion held. 
 
COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE MAYOR & COUNCIL  
Mayor Lambrecht addressed the vacant At-Large Council seat.  He said he has been contacted by some 
individuals interested in the vacant council seat.  City Attorney Hatting explained the procedure for 
vacancies is set forth in Sec. 2-112 of the City Ordinances. Once a vacancy is determined to exist within 
15 days a member of the public, and since this is an At-Large seat anyone who resides in the City of 
Wahpeton, can collect the required signatures to petition for a special election to be held which would 
need to noticed at least 90 days ahead of time pursuant to Century Code. A requisite petition would need 
to be received by 4:00 p.m. on Tuesday, October 21st to hold a special election. If this doesn’t happen the 
Council may choose to appoint someone to fulfill the remainder of the term to the next general election in 
June 2026, or the position can remain vacant until the general election in June 2026.   
 
Recreation Center Project Updates – Lambrecht said a meeting with Parks is in the process of being 
scheduled, and the land lease with NDSCS is still in the works. 



 
REPORTS FROM THE CITY COUNCIL COMMITTEES 
Public Works & Public Safety Committee Report 
McNary said the Public Works & Public Safety Committee met on October 13th at 4:00 p.m. 
 

Final Pay Application and Balancing Change Order for 7th Street North Storm Sewer Repair – 
motion to approve payment to Heitkamp Construction $30,728 – Motion by McNary, second by Goltz, 
to approve the Final Pay Application and Balancing Change Order with Heitkamp Construction 
for the 7th Street North Storm Sewer Repair in the amount of $30,728. Motion carried with a roll 
call vote of 6-0. 
 
Final Pay Application & Balancing Change Order for 2025 Sealcoat Project ST25-289 – motion to 
approve payment to Astech Corp. $125,309.80 – Motion by McNary, second by Unruh, to approve the 
Final Pay Application and Balancing Change Order with ASTECH Corp. for the 2025 Sealcoat 
Project ST25-289 in the amount of $125,309.80. Motion carried with a roll call vote of 6-0. 
 
Change Order #1 for West Central Streets Improvement Project ST24-287 – motion to approve 
$233,471.79 – Motion by McNary, second by Woods, to approve the Contract Change Order #1 
with Central Specialties, Inc. for the West Central Streets Improvement Project ST24-287 in the 
amount of $233,471.79. Discussion held. Motion carried with a roll call vote of 6-0. 
 
Preview Preliminary Water Tower Artwork – discussion 
 
Sanitary Sewer Information Campaign – motion to proceed – Motion by McNary, second by 
Woods, to proceed with the Sanitary Sewer Information Campaign, with advisement from the 
Public Works staff. Motion carried with all voting ‘aye’. 
 
Building Official Updates - discussion 
 
Referrals – See PW Director Report 
 
Finance, Personnel & Economic Development Committee Report 
Bohn said the Finance, Personnel & Economic Development Committee met October 13th at 5:00 p.m. 
 

Placer AI Analytics Contract – motion to not renew – Motion by Bohn, seconded by Unruh, to 
investigate alternatives for data analytics and to not renew the current contract with Placer AI. 
Motion carried with all voting ‘aye’. 
 
Prior Period Revenue Adjustment & Capital Improvements Funding Requests – motion to approve 
Vanguard Appraisals Contract $796,537 and motion to approve capital improvements funding for 
additional projects requested $108,000 – Motion by Bohn, seconded by McNary, to approve entering a 
contract with Vanguard Appraisals and to commit the funding of approximately $796,537 in the 
Capital Improvements Fund. Motion carried with a roll call vote of 6-0. 
 
Motion by Bohn, seconded by Goltz, to approve the Capital Improvements Funding Requests for 
the Court of Record Technology Updates of $30,000 and the Motor Grader Capital Lease Payment 
of $78,000. Motion carried with a roll call vote of 6-0. 
 
Municipal Court Technology Update – addressed in previous motion 
 
Chamber Request for Funding Holiday Promotions – motion to approve $10,000 – Motion by Bohn, 
seconded by Unruh, to approve the $10,000 Chamber Request from the Sales Tax for Economic 
Development for the 2025 Holiday Season Promotions. Motion carried with a roll call vote of 6-0. 



 
Referrals 
 
September 2025 Bill Pay Report  
DISBURSEMENTS FUND                                   ACCOUNTS PAYABLE                 PAYROLL & GL              TOTAL 
101 GENERAL FUND $352,084.73 $78,157.03 $430,241.76 
201 WATER OPERATING FUND $55,487.76 $58,866.83 $114,354.59 
202 SANITARY SEWER OPERATING FUND $64,897.19 $41,530.11 $106,427.30 
203 WASTE REMOVAL OPERATING FUND $35,590.72 $2,738.68 $38,329.40 
204 WASTE REDUCTION FUND $1,013.89  $1,013.89 
205 VECTOR CONTROL FUND $3,691.46 $3,718.74 $7,410.20 
206 STREET LIGHTING $14,104.31  $14,104.31 
207 STORM WATER UTILITY $4,445.49  $4,445.49 
209 LIBRARY LEVY FUND $8,113.85 $19,878.05 $27,991.90 
216 AIRPORT 4-MILL LEVY FUND  $1,076.26 $1,076.26 
229 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS FUND $45,987.70  $45,987.70 
234 SPECIAL STREET MAINT FUND $12,074.40  $12,074.40 
236 LEVEE MAINTENANCE $2,582.23 $13,350.39 $15,932.62 
253 METER DEPOSITS TRUST FUND $126.17  $126.17 
271 ECONOMIC DEVEL DEPT FUND $9,859.57 $15,004.24 $24,863.81 
303 MISCELLANEOUS FUND $38.00  $38.00 
315 TAX INCREMENT FUND $1,250.00  $1,250.00 
319 LODGING TAX FUND $32.74  $32.74 
320 SALES TAX OPERATING FUND $18,276.33  $18,276.33 
321 SALES TAX RESERVE FUND $560.00  $560.00 
324 SALES TAX MINI MATCH RSRV FUND $15,641.00  $15,641.00 
325 SALES TAX H.E.L.P. HOUSING FUND $6,217.63  $6,217.63 
326 REVOLVING LOAN FUND $416.67  $416.67 
329 BULL RIDING EVENT $29,808.20  $29,808.20 
365 PD SPEC EQUIP SINKING FUND $789.96  $789.96 
393 1% RESTAURANT TAX FUND $7,208.69  $7,208.69 
401 BDSGC CART SUBLEASE $6,488.00  $6,488.00 
463 R/I #11716 BND LOAN 2016 $46,686.65  $46,686.65 
601 HUGHES DR CONCRETE ST24- $12,152.30  $12,152.30 
605 TRAFFIC SIGNAL UPDATE ST25-290 $8,277.50  $8,277.50 
672 8TH AVE. N PROJ. ST19-248 $18,770.61  $18,770.61 
675 WELL FIELD RECLO PROJ W19-251 $122,404.78  $122,404.78 
679 W.WATER FACILITY PLAN $7,486.65  $7,486.65 
692 2ND & 4TH ST IMP PROJ ST23-277 $72.20  $72.20 
693 EAST CENTRAL & SE ST PROJ ST23-278 $72.20  $72.20 
695 GOLF COURSE INTAKE SS23-276 $5,171.75  $5,171.75 
697 4TH ST & 4TH AVE S DOTST24-283 $9,464.25  $9,464.25 
698 4 TH ST & 4TH AVE S ST24-284 $9,735.50  $9,735.50 
699 WEST CENTRAL IMP DIST ST24-287 $8,913.60   $8,913.60 
TOTAL $945,994.68 $234,320.33 $1,180,315.01 
 
SCHEDULING OF COMMITTEE MEETINGS 
The following Committee Meetings were then scheduled: 
 

a. Public Works Committee  October 27, 2025,  4:00 p.m. 
b. Finance Committee  October 27, 2025,  5:00 p.m.  

 
Motion by Goltz, seconded by McNary, to adjourn at 5:48 p.m. Motion carried. 
 
________________________________ 
Mayor Brett Lambrecht 
 
________________________________ 
Lynelle Amos, Finance Assistant 


